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DSWD DROMIC Report #44 on the  
Effects of Trough of Low Pressure Area (LPA)  

as of 11 March 2024, 6PM 
 

I. Situation Overview 
 

On 29 January 2024, the Municipalities of Compostela, Monkayo, and New Bataan in 
Davao de Oro along with the Municipalities of Bunawan and Rosario in Agusan del 
Sur reported initial effects of the trough of a Low-Pressure Area (LPA). 
 
On 01 February 2024, incidents of flooding caused by sustained heavy rains from the 
trough of the LPA were reported in the Province of North Cotabato in Region XII 
(SOCCSKSARGEN) and in the Province of Maguindanao del Sur in the Bangsamoro 
Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao (BARMM).  
 
The trough of LPA continued to bring light to heavy rains until 02 February 2024 that 
resulted in further flooding and landslide incidents in Mindanao. On 03 February 2024 
at 11 AM, the LPA dissipated. 

Source: DOST-PAGASA Daily Weather Bulletin and DSWD Field Offices (FOs) 

 

II. Status of Affected Areas and Population  
 
A total of 595,773 families or 2,265,724 persons are affected in 971 barangays in 
Regions XI, XII, Caraga, and BARMM (see Annex A).  
 
Figure 1. Areas Affected by the Trough of LPA 
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III. Status of Displaced Population  
 
a. Inside Evacuation Center 

There are 274 families or 969 persons currently taking temporary shelter in 14 
evacuation centers in Regions XI and Caraga (see Annex B). 
   

b. Outside Evacuation Center 
There are eight (8) families or 36 persons temporarily staying with their relatives 
or friends (see Annex D).  
 

c. Total Displaced Population 
There are 282 families or 1,005 persons displaced in Regions XI and Caraga 
(see Annex E). 
 

IV. Damaged Houses 
 
A total of 2,312 houses were damaged; of which, 904 are totally damaged and 1,408 
are partially damaged in Regions XI and Caraga (see Annex F). 
 

V. Cost of Humanitarian Assistance Provided 
 

A total of ₱390,000,677.29 worth of assistance was provided by DSWD to the affected 
families, composed of: ₱344,619,401.29 food and non-food items (FNIs), and 
₱45,381,276.00 financial assistance through Emergency Cash Transfer (ECT) (see 
Table 1). 
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Table 1. Cost of DSWD Assistance Provided to Affected Families / Persons 
 

REGION / PROVINCE / 
MUNICIPALITY  

 TOTAL COST OF ASSISTANCE (PHP)  

 DSWD  
 DSWD TOTAL 

INCLUDED 
OTHER 

SERVICES  

 Food Items   Non-Food Items  

 FNI TOTAL  
 ECT  

 FFP   Hygiene Kits   Sleeping Kits   Kitchen Kits   Family Kits   Family Tent   Modular Tent  

Quantity   Cost  Quantity   Cost  Quantity   Cost  Quantity   Cost  Quantity   Cost  Quantity   Cost  Quantity   Cost  
 Number of 

Beneficiaries  
 Cost  

GRAND TOTAL 509,585  341,500,011.29   552  826,896.00   153  212,154.00  100 162,000.00   200   504,000.00   15  268,500.00   255  1,145,840.00   344,619,401.29  9,069   45,381,276.00  390,000,677.29  

REGION XI 326,436  222,819,702.92   200  299,600.00   153  212,154.00   100  162,000.00   200  504,000.00  -  -   203   917,560.00  224,915,016.92   -   -  224,915,016.92  

Davao de Oro 106,151  71,554,239.82  -  -   53   75,154.00  -  -  -  -  -  -   153   691,560.00   72,320,953.82   -   -   72,320,953.82  

  PLGU 52,901   35,523,678.82   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  35,523,678.82   -  -   35,523,678.82  

  Compostela 13,200   8,894,410.00   -   -   53  75,154.00   -   -   -   -   -   -  53.00   239,560.00  9,209,124.00   -  -   9,209,124.00  

  Mabini (Doña Alicia) 5,400   3,607,630.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  3,607,630.00   -  -   3,607,630.00  

  Maco 10,000   6,733,150.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  6,733,150.00   -  -   6,733,150.00  

  
Maragusan (San 
Mariano) 

6,000   4,095,810.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  4,095,810.00   -  -   4,095,810.00  

  Mawab 2,321   1,582,063.23   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  1,582,063.23   -  -   1,582,063.23  

  Montevista 4,900   3,343,605.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  3,343,605.00   -  -   3,343,605.00  

  Nabunturan  4,000   2,726,520.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  2,726,520.00   -  -   2,726,520.00  

  New Bataan 4,379   2,984,857.77   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  2,984,857.77   -  -   2,984,857.77  

  Pantukan 3,050   2,062,515.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  100.00   452,000.00  2,514,515.00   -  -   2,514,515.00  

Davao del Norte 101,726  68,177,750.00   200  299,600.00   100  137,000.00   100  162,000.00   200  504,000.00  -  -   50   226,000.00   69,506,350.00   -   -   69,506,350.00  

  PLGU 68,350  45,855,072   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  45,855,071.50   -  -   45,855,071.50  

  Asuncion (Saug) 7,316   4,915,030.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  4,915,030.00   -  -   4,915,030.00  

  Carmen 20,610   13,705,650.00   200  299,600.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  50.00   226,000.00  14,231,250.00   -  -   14,231,250.00  

  New Corella 1,500  997,500.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   997,500.00   -  -  997,500.00  

  City of Tagum  3,950   2,704,498.50   -   -   100  137,000.00   100  162,000.00   200  504,000.00   -   -   -   -  3,507,498.50   -  -   3,507,498.50  

Davao del Sur  407   262,515.00  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  262,515.00   -   -  262,515.00  

  Malalag  407  262,515.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   262,515.00   -  -  262,515.00  

Davao City 1,089   4,049,185.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  4,049,185.00   -  -   4,049,185.00  

Davao Oriental 115,607  77,807,773.10  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -   77,807,773.10   -   -   77,807,773.10  

  PLGU 59,184   39,902,325.10   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  39,902,325.10   -  -   39,902,325.10  

  Banaybanay 5,000   3,408,150.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  3,408,150.00   -  -   3,408,150.00  

  Boston 4,764   3,168,060.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  3,168,060.00   -  -   3,168,060.00  

  Caraga 15,900   10,748,115.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  10,748,115.00   -  -   10,748,115.00  

  Cateel 10,000   6,650,000.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  6,650,000.00   -  -   6,650,000.00  

  Governor Generoso 4,500   2,992,500.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  2,992,500.00   -  -   2,992,500.00  

  Lupon  759  504,735.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   504,735.00   -  -  504,735.00  

  Manay 5,000   3,325,000.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  3,325,000.00   -  -   3,325,000.00  

  City of Mati  3,500   2,337,478.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  2,337,478.00   -  -   2,337,478.00  

  San Isidro 5,000   3,408,150.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  3,408,150.00   -  -   3,408,150.00  

  Tarragona 2,000   1,363,260.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  1,363,260.00   -  -   1,363,260.00  

Davao Occidental 1,456   968,240.00  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  968,240.00   -   -  968,240.00  

  Malita  831  552,615.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   552,615.00   -  -  552,615.00  

  Santa Maria  625  415,625.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   415,625.00   -  -  415,625.00  

REGION XII  371   246,715.00  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  246,715.00   -   -  246,715.00  

North Cotabato  371   246,715.00  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  246,715.00   -   -  246,715.00  

  Libungan  371  246,715.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   246,715.00   -  -  246,715.00  

CARAGA 177,060  117,956,123.37   352  527,296.00  -  -  -  -  -  -   15  268,500.00   52   228,280.00  118,980,199.37  9,069   45,381,276.00  164,361,475.37  

Agusan del Norte 1,498   966,210.00   352  527,296.00  -  -  -  -  -  -   15  268,500.00   50   219,500.00   1,981,506.00   -   -   1,981,506.00  

  Las Nieves 1,498  966,210.00   352  527,296.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   15  268,500.00  50.00   219,500.00  1,981,506.00   -  -   1,981,506.00  

Butuan City  7,512   4,910,174.22   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  4,910,174.22   -  -   4,910,174.22  

Agusan del Sur 137,227  91,426,130.76  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -   2   8,780.00   91,434,910.76  9,069   45,381,276.00  136,816,186.76  

  City of Bayugan  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -   15.00  75,060.00  75,060.00  

  Bunawan 17,203   11,534,461.20   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  11,534,461.20  2,947.00   14,746,788.00   26,281,249.20  

  Esperanza 14,434   9,664,147.44   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  9,664,147.44   -  -   9,664,147.44  

  La Paz 9,969   6,516,146.55   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  6,516,146.55   350.00   1,751,400.00   8,267,546.55  

  Loreto 2,262   1,511,817.84   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  1,511,817.84   -  -   1,511,817.84  

  Prosperidad  5,596   3,807,338.25   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  3,807,338.25   98.00  490,392.00   4,297,730.25  
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REGION / PROVINCE / 
MUNICIPALITY  

 TOTAL COST OF ASSISTANCE (PHP)  

 DSWD  
 DSWD TOTAL 

INCLUDED 
OTHER 

SERVICES  

 Food Items   Non-Food Items  

 FNI TOTAL  

 ECT  
 FFP   Hygiene Kits   Sleeping Kits   Kitchen Kits   Family Kits   Family Tent   Modular Tent  

Quantity   Cost  Quantity   Cost  Quantity   Cost  Quantity   Cost  Quantity   Cost  Quantity   Cost  Quantity   Cost  
 Number of 

Beneficiaries  
 Cost  

  Rosario 29,654   20,067,233.28   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  20,067,233.28   -  -   20,067,233.28  

  San Francisco 4,364   2,654,800.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  2,654,800.00   -  -   2,654,800.00  

  San Luis 11,434   7,689,865.20   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  7,689,865.20  4,206.00   21,046,824.00   28,736,689.20  

  Santa Josefa 15,645   10,474,450.14   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  10,474,450.14   -  -   10,474,450.14  

  Talacogon 11,373   7,590,072.96   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  2.00   8,780.00  7,598,852.96   -  -   7,598,852.96  

  Trento 1,319  850,755.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   850,755.00  1,289.00   6,450,156.00   7,300,911.00  

  Veruela 13,974   9,065,042.90   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  9,065,042.90   164.00  820,656.00   9,885,698.90  

Surigao del Sur 30,823  20,653,608.39  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -   20,653,608.39   -   -   20,653,608.39  

  Barobo  100  64,500.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   64,500.00   -  -  64,500.00  

  City of Bislig 14,083   9,679,668.39   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  9,679,668.39   -  -   9,679,668.39  

  Cagwait 1,096  706,920.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   706,920.00   -  -  706,920.00  

  Cortes 3,500   2,405,655.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  2,405,655.00   -  -   2,405,655.00  

  Hinatuan  431  277,995.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   277,995.00   -  -  277,995.00  

  Lingig 10,613   6,831,540.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  6,831,540.00   -  -   6,831,540.00  

  San Miguel 1,000  687,330.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   687,330.00   -  -  687,330.00  

BARMM  718   477,470.00  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  477,470.00   -   -  477,470.00  

Maguindanao del Norte  718  477,470.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   477,470.00   -  -  477,470.00  

  
Datu Odin Sinsuat 
(Dinaig)  

 718  477,470.00   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   477,470.00   -  -  477,470.00  

 Note: See Annex G for the Total Cost of Humanitarian Assistance Provided to Affected Families / Persons. 
Source: DSWD FOs



 
 

 
 

 

 
DSWD DROMIC Report #44 on the Effects of Trough of Low Pressure Area (LPA) as of 11 March 2024, 6PM | Page 5 of 20 

VI. Response Actions and Interventions  
 

a. DSWD Prepositioned FFPs in the Affected Areas 

REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
PREPOSITIONED FFPs 

QUANTITY COST 

GRAND TOTAL 30,158 20,059,551.60 

REGION XI 6,602 4,378,290.00 

New Bataan, Davao de Oro 1,000 665,000.00 

Pantukan, Davao de Oro 1,000 665,000.00 

Provincial Government of Davao del Norte 3,000 1,995,000.00 

Carmen, Davao del Norte 500 332,500.00 

Santo Tomas, Davao del Norte 500 332,500.00 

Malalag, Davao del Sur 93 59,985.00 
Sarangani, Davao Occidental 509 328,305.00 

CARAGA 23,556 15,681,261.60 

Butuan City 8,520 5,856,051.60 

San Luis, Agusan del Sur 1,000 687,330.00 

Provincial Government of Surigao del Sur 10,036 6,473,220.00 

Barobo, Surigao del Sur 1,000 687,330.00 

Hinatuan, Surigao del Sur 2,000 1,290,000.00 

Lingig, Surigao del Sur 1,000 687,330.00 
 Note: DSWD Prepositioned FFPs in the Affected Areas as of 11 March 2024, 4PM. 

Source: DSWD-DRMB, DSWD-NRLMB, and DSWD FOs 

 
b. DSWD FFPs Augmentation to Field Offices 

REGION 
REQUESTED FFPs DISPATCHED FFPs STATUS 

DATE QTY DATE QTY SOURCE 
[In-Transit, 
Delivered] 

DATE 

XI 

26 Jan 
2024 

(30,000) 
 

05 Feb 
2024 

(100,000) 

130,000 
29 Jan - 8 Feb 

2024 
130,000 VDRC Delivered 11 Feb 2024 

30 Jan 
2024 

(50,000) 
 

07 Feb 
2024 

(50,000) 
 

10 Feb 
2024 

(4,000) 
 

15 Feb 
2024 

(146,000) 
 

16 Feb 
2024 

(262,722) 

512,722 

9 - 11 Feb 
2024 

34,000 NROC / OCD Delivered 15 Feb 2024 

10 - 13 Feb 
2024 

15,000 
NROC / US C-130 

Aircraft 
Delivered 15 Feb 2024 

10 -12 Feb 
2024 

40,800 NROC / PH Navy Delivered 20 Feb 2024 

14 - 21 Feb 
2024 

69,700 NROC Delivered 26 Feb 2024 

4 Mar 2024 11,900 VDRC Delivered 06 Mar 2024 

5 Mar 2024 5,100 VDRC Delivered 07 Mar 2024 

6 Mar 2024 5,100 VDRC Delivered 09 Mar 2024 

10 Mar 2024 5,100 VDRC In-transit - 

6 Feb 
2024 

15,000 8 Feb 2024 15,000 FO IX Delivered 9 Feb 2024 

3 - 10 Feb 
2024 

10,000 
3 - 11 Feb 

2024 
10,000 FO X Delivered 12 Feb 2024 

3 Feb 
2024 

3,700 3 Feb 2024 3,700 FO XII Delivered 4 Feb 2024 

2 Mar 
2024 

25,500 2 Mar 2024 25,500 FO XII Delivered 5 Mar 2024 

2 Mar 
2024 

5,100 2 Mar 2024 5,100 FO VIII Delivered 5 Mar 2024 
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REGION 
REQUESTED FFPs DISPATCHED FFPs STATUS 

DATE QTY DATE QTY SOURCE 
[In-Transit, 
Delivered] 

DATE 

2 Mar 
2024 

11,900 
2 Mar 2024 8,400 

FO Caraga 
Delivered 5 Mar 2024 

4 Mar 2024 3,500 Delivered 8 Mar 2024 

XII 

5 Feb 
2024 

(43,700 
FFPs) 

 
20 Feb 
2024 

(50,000 
FFPs) 

93,700 

21 Feb 2024 20,000 VDRC Delivered 25 Feb 2024 

22 Feb 2024 20,000 VDRC Delivered 27 Feb 2024 

23 Feb 2024 10,000 VDRC Delivered 27 Feb 2024 

9 Mar 2024 5,000 VDRC In-transit - 

Caraga 

5 Feb 
2024 

(100,000 
FFPs) 

 
12 Feb 
2024 

(52,886 
FFPs) 

 
16 Feb 
2024 

(98,000 
FFPs) 

250,886 

7 - 13 Feb 
2024 

51,000 NROC / WFP Delivered 19 Feb 2024 

11 - 17 Feb 
2024 

102,000 NROC Delivered 21 Feb 2024 

5 Feb 
2024 

15,000 7 Feb 2024 15,000 FO X Delivered 8 Feb 2024 

                    Note: DSWD FFPs Augmentation to FOs as of 11 March 2024, 4PM. 
Source: DSWD-DRMB and DSWD-NRLMB 

 
c. Standby Funds and Prepositioned Relief Stockpile 

 

OFFICE 
STANDBY 

FUNDS 

 STOCKPILE  
TOTAL STANDBY 

FUNDS & STOCKPILE 
 FAMILY FOOD PACKS  OTHER FOOD 

AND NON-FOOD 
ITEMS (FNIs) 

 QUANTITY  TOTAL COST 

TOTAL 118,865,219.55  1,191,574  797,331,905.05  1,263,342,189.29   2,179,539,313.89  

DSWD CO  44,166,251.35    -  -   44,166,251.35  

NRLMB NROC -   90,345   42,868,304.46   316,998,772.88   359,867,077.34  

NRLMB VDRC -   10,569   7,028,385.00   148,232,106.95   155,260,491.95  

DSWD FO XI  5,000,000.00   51,546   34,222,570.35   62,342,226.44   101,564,796.79  

DSWD FO XII  5,000,000.00   36,960   23,721,475.00   28,019,471.01   56,740,946.01  

DSWD FO 
CARAGA 

 5,000,322.66   71,797   48,744,748.84   33,760,616.75   87,505,688.25  

Other FOs  59,698,645.54  930,357   640,746,421.40   673,988,995.26   1,374,434,062.20  
Note: The Inventory Summary is as of 11 March 2024, 4PM. 

Source: DSWD-DRMB and DSWD-NRLMB 

 
1. Standby Funds 

● ₱44.17 million available Quick Response Fund (QRF) at the DSWD Central 
Office. 

● ₱15 million available at DSWD FOs XI, XII, and Caraga. 
● ₱59.7 million available in other DSWD FOs which may support the relief 

needs of the families affected by the effects of the trough of LPA through 
inter-FO augmentation. 
 

2. Prepositioned FFPs and Other Relief Items  
● 100,914 FFPs available in Disaster Response Centers; of which, 90,345 

FFPs are at the National Resource Operations Center (NROC), Pasay City 
and 10,169 FFPs are at the Visayas Disaster Resource Center (VDRC), 
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Mandaue City. 
● 160,303 FFPs available at DSWD FOs XI, XII, and Caraga. 
● 930,357 FFPs in other DSWD FOs which may support the relief needs of 

the families affected by the effects of the trough of LPA through inter-FO 
augmentation. 

● ₱1.26 billion worth of other FNIs at NROC, VDRC, and DSWD FO 
warehouses. 

 
d. Food and Non-Food Items (FNIs) 

 
DSWD FO XI 

DATE ACTIVITIES 

29 February 2024 ● DSWD FO XI distributed additional FFPs to the affected families 
in the Municipalities of Tagum City, Marasugan, Motnevista, 
Marasugan, and Pantukan in Davao Region. 

26 February 2024 ● DSWD FO XI distributed additional FFPs to the affected families 
in the Municipalities of Banaybanay and Tarragona, Davao 
Oriental; and Municipality of Mabini, Davao de Oro. 

25 February 2024 ● DSWD FO XI distributed additional FFPs to the affected families 
in the Province of Davao Oriental. 

24 February 2024 ● DSWD FO XI distributed additional FFPs to the affected families 
in the municipalities of Maco, Davao de Oro and Banaybanay, 
Davao Oriental. 

23 February 2024 ● DSWD FO XI distributed additional FFPs to the affected families 
in the Municipality of Montevista, Davao de Oro. 

22 February 2024 ● DSWD FO XI distributed additional FNIs to the affected families 
in the municipalities of Maragusan, Mawab, and Montevista, 
Davao de Oro. 

21 February 2024 ● DSWD FO XI distributed additional FNIs to the affected families 
in the municipalities of New Bataan, Marasugan, Davao de Oro, 
Malalag, Davao del Sur, and San Isidro, Davao del Norte. 

20 February 2024 ● DSWD FO XI distributed additional FNIs to the affected families 
in the municipalities of Caraga, Davao Oriental and Pantukan, 
Davao de Oro.  

19 February 2024 ● DSWD FO XI distributed additional FNIs to the affected families 
in the Province of Davao Oriental. 

17 February 2024 ● DSWD FO XI distributed additional FNIs to the affected families 
in the Province of Davao Oriental.  

16 February 2024 ● DSWD FO XI distributed additional FNIs to the affected families 
in the municipalities of Caraga, Mati City, Davao Oriental, and 
province of Davao de Oro. 

15 February 2024 ● DSWD FO XI provided additional FNIs to the Provinces of Davao 
de Oro, Davao del Norte and Tagum City, Davao del Norte.  

14 February 2024 ● DSWD FO XI augmented additional FNIs to the Provinces of 
Davao de Oro, Davao Oriental and Davao Del Norte for 
distribution to the families affected by the effects of Trough of 
Low Pressure Area (LPA). 

08 February 2024 ● DSWD FO XI provided additional FNIs to Provinces of Davao de 
Oro, Davao Oriental and Davao Del Norte for distribution to the 
affected families and individuals due to effects of Trough of Low 
Pressure Area (LPA). 

07 February 2024 ● DSWD FO XI provided additional FNIs to Provinces of Davao 
Oriental and Davao del Norte for distribution to the affected 
families and individuals due to effects of Trough of Low Pressure 
Area (LPA). 

06 February 2024 ● DSWD FO XI provided additional FNIs to Provinces of Davao de 
Oro, Davao Oriental and Davao Del Norte, for distribution to the 
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DATE ACTIVITIES 

affected families and individuals due to effects of Trough of Low 
Pressure Area (LPA). 

05 February 2024 ● DSWD FO XI provided FNFIs to the affected families in the 
Provinces of Davao Oriental and Davao del Norte. 

04 February 2024 ● DSWD FO XI distributed FFPs to the affected families in the 
Municipalities of Carmen and Boston in Davao del Norte.  

03 February 2024 ● DSWD FO XI distributed FFPs to the affected families in the 
Province of Davao del Norte. 

02 February 2024 ● DSWD FO XI distributed FFPs to the affected families in Davao 
City; Municipalities of Compostela and Mabini in Davao de Oro; 
Province of Davao de Oro; and Province of Davao del Norte. 

01 February 2024 ● DSWD FO XI distributed FNIs composed of FFPs, modular tents, 
and sleeping kits to the affected families and individuals in Davao 
City; Compostela, Davao de Oro; and Mati City, Davao Oriental. 

● The LGU of Davao City through the Mayor’s Office provided 
assorted relief goods and water to the affected families and 
individuals. 

 
DSWD FO XII 

DATE ACTIVITIES 

20 February 2024 ● DSWD FO XII provided FFPs to the affected families in Datu 
Odin Sinsuat, Maguindanao del Norte. 

06 February 2024 ● DSWD FO XII provided FNIs to the affected families in Libungan, 
Cotabato Province. 

 
DSWD FO CARAGA 

DATE ACTIVITIES 

22 February 2024 ● DSWD FO Caraga facilitated the distribution of FFPs to Rosario, 
Agusan del Sur. 

20 February 2024 ● DSWD FO Caraga facilitated the hauling and delivery of FFPs to 
Bislig City, Surigao del Sur. 

17 February 2024 ● DSWD FO Caraga facilitated the hauling and delivery of FFPs to 
the Municipalities of Santa Josefa and Talacogon, Agusan del 
Sur.  

16 February 2024 ● DSWD FO Caraga facilitated the hauling and delivery of FFPs to 
the Municipalities of Rosario, Agusan del Sur.  

15 February 2024 ● DSWD FO Caraga facilitated the hauling and delivery of FFPs to 
the Municipalities of Rosario and Veruela, Agusan del Sur.  

14 February 2024 ● DSWD FO Caraga facilitated the delivery of FFPs to the 
Municipality of San Luis, Agusan del Sur and provided two (2) 
modular tents to the Municipality of Talacogon, Agusan Del Sur. 

13 February 2024 ● DSWD FO Caraga facilitated the delivery of FFPs to the 
Municipality of Talacogon and Rosario in Agusan del Sur. 

12 February 2024 ● DSWD FO Caraga facilitated the delivery of FFPs to Butuan City, 
Agusan Del Norte,Rosario and Talacogon, Agusan Del Sur. 

11 February 2024 ● DSWD FO Caraga facilitated the hauling of FFPs for delivery to 
the Municipality of San Miguel, Surigao del Sur. 

● DSWD FO Caraga facilitated delivery of FFPs to the Municipality 
of Esperanza and San Luis, Agusan del Sur. 

10 February 2024 ● DSWD FO Caraga distributed Food and Non-Food Items (NFIs) 
to the affected families and individuals. 

● DSWD FO Caraga coordinated with the MSWDO of La Paz for 
the delivery of FFPs from the Surigao Hub. 

08 February 2024 ● DSWD FO Caraga facilitated the receipt and unloading of FFPs 
as augmentation from DSWD FO X. 

07 February 2024 ● DSWD FO Caraga facilitated the hauling of FFPs for delivery to 
the Municipality of San Francisco, Agusan del Sur. 
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DATE ACTIVITIES 

● DSWD FO Caraga delivered non-food items to the Municipality 
of Las Nieves, Agusan del Sur. 

06 February 2024 ● DSWD FO Caraga facilitated the hauling of FFPs for delivery to 
the Municipalities of Prosperidad, Agusan del Sur and Lingig, 
Surigao del Sur. 

● DSWD FO Caraga facilitated the distribution of FFPs to the LGU 
of Bunawan, Agusan del Sur. 

05 February 2024 ● DSWD FO Caraga facilitated the hauling of FFPs for delivery to 
the Municipalities of Bunawan and La Paz, Agusan del Sur.  

04 February 2024 ● DSWD FO Caraga distributed FFPs to the affected families in the 
Municipalities of Ezperanza, Loreto, Talacogon and Trento, 
Agusan del Sur.  

● DSWD FO Caraga facilitated the release of FFPs to the LGU of 
Butuan City. 

03 February 2024 ● DSWD FO Caraga distributed FFPs to the affected families in the 
Municipalities of Rosario and Santa Josefa, Agusan del Sur.  

 

e. Camp Coordination and Camp Management (CCCM)  
 
DSWD FO XI 

DATE ACTIVITIES 

01 February 2024 ● DSWD FO XI activated its Camp Coordination and Camp 
Management (CCCM) Cluster in Davao Oriental. 

 
DSWD FO CARAGA 

DATE ACTIVITIES 

17 February 2024 ● DSWD FO Caraga closely monitor the status of IDPs inside 
evacuation centers. 

10 February 2024 ● DSWD FO Caraga scheduled a field visit in evacuation centers 
in Municipality of Las Nieves for the provision of technical 
assistance to camp managers specifically on the profiling of IDPs 
and camp management. 

09 February 2024 ● DSWD FO Caraga conducted field visit in some of the evacuation 
centers that are still open in Butuan City to assess the status of 
the internally displaced persons (IDPs) and their needs. 

 
f. Other Activities 

 
DSWD DRMG 

DATE SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN 

05 March 2024 ● The Disaster Response Management Bureau (DRMB) closely 
coordinates with the concerned DSWD FOs for significant updates 
and possible requests for relief augmentation. 

● DRMB closely coordinates with DOST-PAGASA for significant 
weather updates. 

● All DRMB Quick Response Team (QRT) members and emergency 
equipment are on standby and ready for deployment at any given 
time. 

● NRLMB ensures the replenishment and availability of FNIs for 
resource augmentation to DSWD FOs as need arises. 

● NRLMB continuously facilitates the reproduction / replenishment of 
relief goods for possible augmentation. 

● DRMB continuously monitors the number of casualties in the 
Regions affected by the Trough of LPA: 

 

REGION DEAD INJURED MISSING 

XI* 22 11 2 
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DATE SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN 
Source: NDRRMC Situational Report No. 21 for the Combined Effects of Northeast 

Monsoon and Trough of Low Pressure Area  
* Data for Region XI are continuously being validated. 

 
DSWD FO XI 

DATE SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN 

05 March 2024 ● DSWD FO XI maintained close coordination with the LGUs and other 
concerned offices for significant updates and possible requests for 
augmentation. 

 
DSWD FO XII 

DATE SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN 

02 March 2024  ● DSWD FO XII closely coordinated with the affected LGUs for 
significant updates and further requests for relief augmentation. 

 

DSWD FO CARAGA 
DATE SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN 

07 – 09 March 2024 ● DSWD FO Caraga facilitated the distribution of financial assistance 
through Emergency Cash Transfer (ECT) to the affected families and 
individuals in the affected LGUs of Agusan del Sur. 

  05 March 2024 ● DSWD FO Caraga maintained close coordination with the LGUs 
their respective Local Social Welfare and Development Offices 
(LSWDOs) for significant updates and any requests for relief 
augmentation. 

02 March 2024 ● DSWD FO Caraga facilitated the distribution of financial assistance 
through Emergency Cash Transfer (ECT) to the affected families and 
individuals in the municipalities of Bayugan and Prosperidad, 
Agusan del Sur. 

21 February 2024 ● DSWD FO Caraga maintained close coordination with the LGUs 
their respective Local Social Welfare and Development Offices 
(LSWDOs) for significant updates and any requests for relief 
augmentation. 

19 February 2024 ● DSWD FO Caraga maintained close coordination with the LGUs 
their respective Local Social Welfare and Development Offices 
(LSWDOs) for significant updates and any requests for relief 
augmentation. 

● DSWD FO Caraga continuously monitored the weather situation 
within its area of responsibility through advisories released by 
DOST-PAGASA. 

02 February 2024 ● DSWD FO Caraga conducted coordination meetings with the 
Provincial Government of Agusan del Sur to address the needs of 
the affected population after the entire province was placed under 
state of calamity (SoC) due to the effects of the Trough of LPA. 

30 January 2024 ● The QRT in the Province of Agusan del Sur was activated at all levels 
(Provincial, City, and Municipal). 
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Annexes 
 
Annex A. Number of Affected Families / Persons 

REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY  
 NUMBER OF AFFECTED  

 Barangays   Families   Persons  

GRAND TOTAL 971   595,773  2,265,724  

REGION XI 589   443,773  1,658,997  

Davao de Oro 232   148,392   587,813  

  Compostela  16  26,398  92,093  

  Laak (San Vicente)  40  12,692  50,366  

  Mabini (Doña Alicia)  11  13,017  51,780  

  Maco  37  25,082  125,410  

  Maragusan (San Mariano)  24  10,260  40,528  

  Mawab  10  2,321  7,710  

  Monkayo  21  7,408  27,903  

  Montevista  18  3,829  12,852  

  Nabunturan   28  20,831  84,233  

  New Bataan  16  15,834  58,698  

  Pantukan  11  10,720  36,240  

Davao del Norte 145   153,305   565,680  

  Asuncion (Saug)  20  22,075  79,464  

  Braulio E. Dujali  5  9,015  31,552  

  Carmen  19  28,275  94,203  

  Island Garden City of Samal  1   62   460  

  Kapalong  14  19,965  66,148  

  New Corella  19  15,103  51,109  

  City of Panabo  19  16,640  83,200  

  San Isidro  13  8,829  34,517  

  Santo Tomas  18  12,910  51,448  

  City of Tagum   17  20,431  73,579  

Davao del Sur 5  407   1,804  

  Malalag  5   407  1,804  

Davao City  25  4,083  17,159  

Davao Oriental 172   136,860   483,854  

  Baganga  17  6,903  20,709  

  Banaybanay  13  10,328  31,486  

  Boston  8  4,764  23,820  

  Caraga  17  10,391  31,173  

  Cateel  9   427  1,170  

  Governor Generoso  19  15,243  76,220  

  Lupon  21  14,411  53,474  

  Manay  17  14,103  42,309  

  City of Mati   26  47,993  157,099  

  San Isidro  15  2,037  5,364  

  Tarragona  10  10,260  41,030  

Davao Occidental 10  726   2,687  

  Malita  4   274   900  

  Santa Maria  5   451  1,782  

  Sarangani  1   1   5  

REGION XII 5  851   3,549  

North Cotabato 5  851   3,549  

  Kabacan  1   480  2,400  

  Libungan  4   371  1,149  

CARAGA 327   133,627   515,568  

Agusan del Norte 14   2,354   8,231  

  Las Nieves  14  2,354  8,231  

Butuan City   34  6,212  22,659  

Agusan del Sur 199   94,242   391,247  
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REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY  
 NUMBER OF AFFECTED  

 Barangays   Families   Persons  

GRAND TOTAL 971   595,773  2,265,724  

  City of Bayugan  2   15   51  

  Bunawan  10  12,703  44,917  

  Esperanza  34  10,122  50,610  

  La Paz  15  9,701  49,692  

  Loreto  10  1,248  4,348  

  Prosperidad   32  10,392  44,055  

  Rosario  11  14,827  61,510  

  San Francisco  9  4,364  16,515  

  San Luis  15  5,717  23,124  

  Santa Josefa  11  9,058  36,192  

  Talacogon  16  7,542  27,749  

  Trento  14  1,423  5,413  

  Veruela  20  7,130  27,071  

Surigao del Sur 80   30,819   93,431  

  Barobo  3   100   370  

  City of Bislig  24  14,083  37,195  

  Cagwait  10  1,096  4,208  

   Carmen  1   10   42  

  Cortes  12  3,500  14,787  

  Hinatuan  2   431  1,302  

  Lingig  18  10,613  31,316  

  San Miguel  8   956  4,116  

  Tagbina  2   30   95  

BARMM 50   17,522   87,610  

Maguindanao del Norte  9   718  3,590  

  Datu Odin Sinsuat (Dinaig)   9   718  3,590  

Maguindanao del Sur  41  16,804  84,020  

  Ampatuan  8  2,622  13,110  

  Datu Montawal(Papagawan)  2  1,477  7,385  

  Mamasapano  7  1,782  8,910  

  Pagalungan  11  7,480  37,400  

  Shariff Aguak (Maganoy)   5   898  4,490  

  Shariff Saydona Mustapha  8  2,545  12,725  
 Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.  

Source: DSWD FOs 

 
Annex B. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Inside Evacuation Center 

REGION / PROVINCE / 
MUNICIPALITY  

 NUMBER OF 
EVACUATION 

CENTERS (ECs)  

 NUMBER OF DISPLACED  

 INSIDE ECs  

 Families   Persons  

 CUM   NOW   CUM   NOW   CUM   NOW  

GRAND TOTAL 513 14 36,709 274 136,465 969 

REGION XI 236 9 20,553 260 76,586 916 

Davao de Oro 108 - 9,451 - 32,229 - 

  Compostela 13 - 676 - 2,267 - 

  Laak (San Vicente) 1 - 9 - 40 - 

  Mabini (Doña Alicia) 4 - 149 - 745 - 

  Maco 3 - 211 - 705 - 

  Maragusan (San Mariano) 5 - 69 - 270 - 

  Mawab 15 - 556 - 2,226 - 

  Monkayo 13 - 865 - 3,130 - 

  Montevista 9 - 759 - 3,024 - 

  Nabunturan  26 - 3,397 - 10,671 - 

  New Bataan 13 - 2,293 - 7,605 - 

  Pantukan 6 - 467 - 1,546 - 

Davao del Norte 65 - 6,596 - 25,753 - 
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REGION / PROVINCE / 
MUNICIPALITY  

 NUMBER OF 
EVACUATION 

CENTERS (ECs)  

 NUMBER OF DISPLACED  

 INSIDE ECs  

 Families   Persons  

 CUM   NOW   CUM   NOW   CUM   NOW  

GRAND TOTAL 513 14 36,709 274 136,465 969 

  Asuncion (Saug) 3 - 65 - 325 - 

  Braulio E. Dujali 2 - 132 - 517 - 

  Carmen 2 - 1,518 - 6,070 - 

  Island Garden City of Samal 1 - 12 - 42 - 

  Kapalong 8 - 823 - 3,816 - 

  New Corella 25 - 1,200 - 5,491 - 

  City of Panabo 4 - 249 - 636 - 

  Santo Tomas 6 - 307 - 1,002 - 

  City of Tagum  14 - 2,290 - 7,854 - 

Davao City 12 - 941 - 3,510 - 

Davao Oriental 47 9 3,188 260 13,682 916 

  Caraga 2 - 38 - 190 - 

  Cateel 7 1 417 14 1,168 45 

  Governor Generoso 19 2 1,275 20 5,888 100 

  Lupon 2 1 70 1 286 10 

  City of Mati  16 4 1,302 139 5,806 417 

  Tarragona 1 1 86 86 344 344 

Davao Occidental 4 - 377 - 1,412 - 

  Malita 1 - 202 - 712 - 

  Santa Maria 3 - 175 - 700 - 

CARAGA 277 5 16,156 14 59,879 53 

Agusan del Norte 18 - 373 - 1,438 - 

  Las Nieves 18 - 373 - 1,438 - 

Butuan City  47 - 4,701 - 16,944 - 

Agusan del Sur 198 5 10,234 14 38,877 53 

  City of Bayugan 2 - 15 - 51 - 

  Bunawan 51 - 2,983 - 10,127 - 

  Esperanza 8 - 587 - 2,679 - 

  La Paz 2 - 846 - 5,076 - 

  Loreto 19 - 1,126 - 3,848 - 

  Prosperidad  2 - 3 - 15 - 

  Rosario 15 - 1,296 - 4,135 - 

  San Francisco 8 - 542 - 2,170 - 

  San Luis 25 5 341 14 1,251 53 

  Santa Josefa 26 - 570 - 2,036 - 

  Talacogon 6 - 404 - 1,390 - 

  Trento 25 - 1,319 - 5,344 - 

  Veruela 9 - 202 - 755 - 

Surigao del Sur 14 - 848 - 2,620 - 

  Barobo 1 - 60 - 221 - 

  City of Bislig 6 - 420 - 1,249 - 

   Carmen 1 - 10 - 42 - 

  Hinatuan 3 - 328 - 1,013 - 

  Tagbina 3 - 30 - 95 - 
Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.  

Source: DSWD FOs
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Annex C. Sex & Age Distribution of IDPs Inside Evacuation Center 
 

REGION / PROVINCE / 
MUNICIPALITY  

 NUMBER OF 
EVACUATION 

CENTERS 
(ECs)  

 SEX & AGE DISTRIBUTION of IDPS INSIDE ECS  

 INFANT <1 y/o 
(0-11mos)  

 TODDLERS  
1-3 y/o  

 
PRESCHOOLERS 

4-5 y/o  

 SCHOOL AGE 
6-12 y/o  

 TEENAGE  
13-19 y/o  

 ADULT 
 20-59 y/o  

 SENIOR 
CITIZENS  

60 and above  

Male  Female  Male Female   Male  Female  Male  Female  Male  Female  Male  Female  Male  Female  

CUM  NOW  NOW   NOW  NOW   NOW   NOW   NOW  NOW   NOW  NOW   NOW  NOW   NOW  NOW   NOW  

GRAND TOTAL  513   14  5  8   9   13   7   10   23   16   24   30   113   122   6   11  

REGION XI  236   9  5  8   7   9   5   7   10   13   18   25   105   115   6   11  

Davao de Oro  108  -   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Davao del Norte  65  -   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Davao Oriental  47   9  5  8   7   9   5   7   10   13   18   25   105   115   6   11  

Davao Occidental  4  -   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

CARAGA  277   5   -  -   2   4   2   3   13   3   6   5   8   7  -  -  

Agusan del Norte  18  -   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Agusan del Sur  198   5   -  -   2   4   2   3   13   3   6   5   8   7  -  -  

Surigao del Sur  14  -   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Note: The table reflects the available sex and age-disaggregated data of the IDPs inside the ECs. The DSWD FOs in coordination with the affected LGUs are continuously gathering data per sex and age breakdown of  

the displaced population inside ECs. Hence, ongoing assessment and validation is being conducted.  
Source: DSWD FOs 
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Annex D. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Outside Evacuation Center 

REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY  

 NUMBER OF DISPLACED  

 OUTSIDE ECs  

 Families   Persons  

 CUM   NOW   CUM   NOW  

GRAND TOTAL 118,957   8  464,160  36  

REGION XI  56,002  -  206,740  -  

Davao de Oro 3,263  -   12,752  -  

  Compostela  767   -   2,817   -  

  Mabini (Doña Alicia)  6   -  19   -  

  Maragusan (San Mariano) 54   -   206   -  

  Monkayo  1,474   -   5,233   -  

  Montevista  879   -   4,195   -  

  Nabunturan  28   -  83   -  

  New Bataan 55   -   199   -  

Davao del Norte  52,739  -  193,988  -  

  Braulio E. Dujali  3,575   -  12,512   -  

  Carmen 26,018   -  91,058   -  

  Island Garden City of Samal 21   -  81   -  

  Kapalong  484   -   2,379   -  

  New Corella  1,872   -   9,360   -  

  Santo Tomas  6,563   -  22,968   -  

  City of Tagum  14,206   -  55,630   -  

CARAGA  62,955   8  257,420  36  

Agusan del Norte  413  -  1,687  -  

  Las Nieves  413   -   1,687   -  

Butuan City   1,511   -   5,715   -  

Agusan del Sur  58,828   8  241,236  36  

  Bunawan  9,720   -  34,790   -  

  Esperanza  9,535   -  47,931   -  

  La Paz  8,855   -  44,616   -  

  Loreto  122   -   500   -  

  Prosperidad   583   -   2,439   -  

  Rosario  6,580   -  21,561   -  

  San Francisco  3,822   -  14,345   -  

  San Luis  5,376   8  21,873  36  

  Santa Josefa  168   -   501   -  

  Talacogon  7,138   -  26,359   -  

  Trento  1   -   5   -  

  Veruela  6,928   -  26,316   -  

Surigao del Sur 2,203  -  8,782  -  

  Barobo 40   -   149   -  

  City of Bislig  8   -  20   -  

  Cagwait  1,096   -   4,208   -  

  Hinatuan  103   -   289   -  

  San Miguel  956   -   4,116   -  
Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.  

Source: DSWD FOs 
 

Annex E. Total Number of Displaced Families / Persons 

REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY  

 NUMBER OF DISPLACED  

 TOTAL  

 Families   Persons  

 CUM   NOW   CUM   NOW  

GRAND TOTAL 155,666   282  600,625  1,005  

REGION XI  76,555   260  283,326   916  

Davao de Oro  12,714  -   44,981  -  

  Compostela  1,443   -   5,084   -  

  Laak (San Vicente)  9   -  40   -  
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REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY  

 NUMBER OF DISPLACED  

 TOTAL  

 Families   Persons  

 CUM   NOW   CUM   NOW  

GRAND TOTAL 155,666   282  600,625  1,005  

  Mabini (Doña Alicia)  155   -   764   -  

  Maco  211   -   705   -  

  Maragusan (San Mariano)  123   -   476   -  

  Mawab  556   -   2,226   -  

  Monkayo  2,339   -   8,363   -  

  Montevista  1,638   -   7,219   -  

  Nabunturan   3,425   -  10,754   -  

  New Bataan  2,348   -   7,804   -  

  Pantukan  467   -   1,546   -  

Davao del Norte  59,335  -  219,741  -  

  Asuncion (Saug) 65   -   325   -  

  Braulio E. Dujali  3,707   -  13,029   -  

  Carmen 27,536   -  97,128   -  

  Island Garden City of Samal 33   -   123   -  

  Kapalong  1,307   -   6,195   -  

  New Corella  3,072   -  14,851   -  

  City of Panabo  249   -   636   -  

  Santo Tomas  6,870   -  23,970   -  

  City of Tagum  16,496   -  63,484   -  

Davao City  941   -   3,510   -  

Davao Oriental 3,188   260   13,682   916  

  Caraga 38   -   190   -  

  Cateel  417  14   1,168  45  

  Governor Generoso  1,275  20   5,888   100  

  Lupon 70   1   286  10  

  City of Mati   1,302   139   5,806   417  

  Tarragona 86  86   344   344  

Davao Occidental  377  -  1,412  -  

  Malita  202   -   712   -  

  Santa Maria  175   -   700   -  

CARAGA  79,111  22  317,299  89  

Agusan del Norte  786  -  3,125  -  

  Las Nieves  786   -   3,125   -  

Butuan City   6,212   -  22,659   -  

Agusan del Sur  69,062  22  280,113  89  

  City of Bayugan 15   -  51   -  

  Bunawan 12,703   -  44,917   -  

  Esperanza 10,122   -  50,610   -  

  La Paz  9,701   -  49,692   -  

  Loreto  1,248   -   4,348   -  

  Prosperidad   586   -   2,454   -  

  Rosario  7,876   -  25,696   -  

  San Francisco  4,364   -  16,515   -  

  San Luis  5,717  22  23,124  89  

  Santa Josefa  738   -   2,537   -  

  Talacogon  7,542   -  27,749   -  

  Trento  1,320   -   5,349   -  

  Veruela  7,130   -  27,071   -  

Surigao del Sur 3,051  -   11,402  -  

  Barobo  100   -   370   -  

  City of Bislig  428   -   1,269   -  

  Cagwait  1,096   -   4,208   -  

   Carmen 10   -  42   -  

  Hinatuan  431   -   1,302   -  
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REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY  

 NUMBER OF DISPLACED  

 TOTAL  

 Families   Persons  

 CUM   NOW   CUM   NOW  

GRAND TOTAL 155,666   282  600,625  1,005  

  San Miguel  956   -   4,116   -  

  Tagbina 30   -  95   -  
Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.  

Source: DSWD FOs 
 

 
Annex F. Number of Damaged Houses 

REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY  
 NO. OF DAMAGED HOUSES  

 Total   Totally   Partially  

GRAND TOTAL 2,312   904  1,408  

REGION XI 1,492   614   878  

Davao de Oro  498   213   285  

  Compostela 59  18  41  

  Laak (San Vicente)  113  31  82  

  Mabini (Doña Alicia) 14   5   9  

  Maragusan (San Mariano) 61  34  27  

  Monkayo  9   6   3  

  Montevista 49  10  39  

  Nabunturan  68  46  22  

  New Bataan  1   1   -  

  Pantukan  124  62  62  

Davao Oriental  990   398   592  

  Boston  9   -   9  

  Caraga  354   136   218  

  Governor Generoso  367   125   242  

  Lupon  236   127   109  

  Manay 24  10  14  

Davao Occidental  4   3   1  

  Malita  2   2   -  

  Santa Maria  1   -   1  

  Sarangani  1   1   -  

CARAGA  820   290   530  

Agusan del Norte 19   1  18  

  Las Nieves 19   1  18  

Butuan City   2   1   1  

Agusan del Sur  718   265   453  

  Bunawan 90  74  16  

  Esperanza  3   3   -  

  La Paz  131  54  77  

  Prosperidad   2   -   2  

  Rosario  133   7   126  

  San Francisco  1   1   -  

  San Luis  271  69   202  

  Santa Josefa 23  21   2  

  Trento  7   6   1  

  Veruela 57  30  27  

Surigao del Sur 81  23  58  

  Barobo  2   -   2  

  City of Bislig 77  21  56  

  San Miguel  2   2   -  
Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.  

Source: DSWD FOs 
  



 
 

 
 

 

 
DSWD DROMIC Report #44 on the Effects of Trough of Low Pressure Area (LPA) as of 11 March 2024, 6PM | Page 18 of 20 

Annex G. Cost of Assistance Provided to Affected Families / Persons 

REGION / PROVINCE / 
MUNICIPALITY  

 COST OF ASSISTANCE  

 DSWD   LGUs   NGOs  OTHERS  
 GRAND 
TOTAL 

GRAND TOTAL 390,000,677.29  19,363,174.30  202,547.00   -  409,566,398.59  

REGION XI 224,915,016.92   2,578,877.92   -   -  227,493,894.84  

Davao de Oro  72,320,953.82  -   -   -   72,320,953.82  

  PLGU 35,523,678.82  -  -  -   35,523,678.82  

  Compostela 9,209,124.00  -  -  -   9,209,124.00  

  Mabini (Doña Alicia) 3,607,630.00  -  -  -   3,607,630.00  

  Maco 6,733,150.00  -  -  -   6,733,150.00  

  
Maragusan (San 
Mariano) 

4,095,810.00  -  -  -   4,095,810.00  

  Mawab 1,582,063.23  -  -  -   1,582,063.23  

  Montevista 3,343,605.00  -  -  -   3,343,605.00  

  Nabunturan  2,726,520.00  -  -  -   2,726,520.00  

  New Bataan 2,984,857.77  -  -  -   2,984,857.77  

  Pantukan 2,514,515.00  -  -  -   2,514,515.00  

Davao del Norte  69,506,350.00   1,318,777.92   -   -   70,825,127.92  

  PLGU 45,855,071.50  1,318,777.92  -  -   47,173,849.42  

  Asuncion (Saug) 4,915,030.00  -  -  -   4,915,030.00  

  Carmen 14,231,250.00  -  -  -   14,231,250.00  

  New Corella  997,500.00  -  -  -  997,500.00  

  City of Tagum  3,507,498.50  -  -  -   3,507,498.50  

Davao del Sur 262,515.00  -   -   -  262,515.00  

  Malalag  262,515.00  -  -  -  262,515.00  

Davao City 4,049,185.00  -  -  -  4,049,185.00  

Davao Oriental  77,807,773.10   1,260,100.00   -   -   79,067,873.10  

  PLGU 39,902,325.10  -  -  -   39,902,325.10  

  Banaybanay 3,408,150.00   595,100.00  -  -   4,003,250.00  

  Boston 3,168,060.00  -  -  -   3,168,060.00  

  Caraga 10,748,115.00  -  -  -   10,748,115.00  

  Cateel 6,650,000.00  -  -  -   6,650,000.00  

  Governor Generoso 2,992,500.00  -  -  -   2,992,500.00  

  Lupon  504,735.00  -  -  -  504,735.00  

  Manay 3,325,000.00  -  -  -   3,325,000.00  

  City of Mati  2,337,478.00  -  -  -   2,337,478.00  

  San Isidro 3,408,150.00  -  -  -   3,408,150.00  

  Tarragona 1,363,260.00   665,000.00  -  -   2,028,260.00  

Davao Occidental 968,240.00  -   -   -  968,240.00  

  Malita  552,615.00  -  -  -  552,615.00  

  Santa Maria  415,625.00  -  -  -  415,625.00  

REGION XII 246,715.00  -   -   -  246,715.00  

North Cotabato 246,715.00  -   -   -  246,715.00  

  Libungan  246,715.00  -  -  -  246,715.00  

CARAGA 164,361,475.37  16,784,296.38  202,547.00   -  181,348,318.75  

Agusan del Norte  1,981,506.00  698,696.78   -   -   2,680,202.78  

  Las Nieves 1,981,506.00   698,696.78  -  -   2,680,202.78  

Butuan City  4,910,174.22   300,625.00  16,500.00  -  5,227,299.22  

Agusan del Sur 136,816,186.76  15,284,974.60  186,047.00   -  152,287,208.36  

  City of Bayugan  75,060.00   8,700.00  -  -  83,760.00  

  Bunawan 26,281,249.20  3,851,517.60  180,782.00  -   30,313,548.80  

  Esperanza 9,664,147.44  -  -  -   9,664,147.44  

  La Paz 8,267,546.55  3,525,000.00  -  -   11,792,546.55  

  Loreto 1,511,817.84   998,400.00  -  -   2,510,217.84  

  Prosperidad  4,297,730.25  -  -  -   4,297,730.25  

  Rosario 20,067,233.28   231,380.00  -  -   20,298,613.28  

  San Francisco 2,654,800.00   409,764.00  -  -   3,064,564.00  

  San Luis 28,736,689.20  4,356,019.00  5,265.00  -   33,097,973.20  
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REGION / PROVINCE / 
MUNICIPALITY  

 COST OF ASSISTANCE  

 DSWD   LGUs   NGOs  OTHERS  
 GRAND 
TOTAL 

  Santa Josefa 10,474,450.14   476,328.00  -  -   10,950,778.14  

  Talacogon 7,598,852.96   782,550.00  -  -   8,381,402.96  

  Trento 7,300,911.00   645,316.00  -  -   7,946,227.00  

  Veruela 9,885,698.90  -  -  -   9,885,698.90  

Surigao del Sur  20,653,608.39  500,000.00   -   -   21,153,608.39  

  Barobo  64,500.00  -  -  -  64,500.00  

  City of Bislig 9,679,668.39  -  -  -   9,679,668.39  

  Cagwait  706,920.00  -  -  -  706,920.00  

  Cortes 2,405,655.00  -  -  -   2,405,655.00  

  Hinatuan  277,995.00  -  -  -  277,995.00  

  Lingig 6,831,540.00   500,000.00  -  -   7,331,540.00  

  San Miguel  687,330.00  -  -  -  687,330.00  

BARMM 477,470.00  -   -   -  477,470.00  

Maguindanao del Norte  477,470.00  -  -  -   477,470.00  

  
Datu Odin Sinsuat 
(Dinaig)  

 477,470.00  -  -  -  477,470.00  

Note: The reflected DSWD assistance covers the cost of food and non-food items (FNIs) and financial assistance provided to the affected 
families / individuals. 

Source: DSWD FOs 

 
Annex H. Photo Documentation 
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***** 
The Disaster Response Operations Management, Information, and Communication (DROMIC) Division of 
DSWD-DRMB is closely coordinating with the concerned DSWD FOs for significant disaster response updates 
and assistance provided. 
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